

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

AMERICAN STEWARDS OF )  
LIBERTY, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 ) Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
AND )  
 )  
 )  
JOHN YEARWOOD, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 ) Plaintiff-Intervenors; )  
 )  
 )  
 ) v. )  
 )  
 )  
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, )  
*et al.*, )  
 )  
 )  
 ) Defendants. )  
 )

No. 1:15-cv-01174

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF-  
INTERVENORS' MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THERE ARE OUTER LIMITS TO THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S POWER TO REGULATE NONECONOMIC ACTIVITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	3
II. TAKE OF THE BCH IS NOT AN ECONOMIC ACTIVITY THAT SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTS INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	7
III. NONECONOMIC TAKES OF THE BCH MAY NOT BE AGGREGATED WITH TAKES OF ALL OTHER SPECIES TO FIND A SUBSTANTIAL EFFECT ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 362 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 11, 12–13
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	3, 7–8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	5
<i>Markle Interest, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	8–9
<i>Markle Interest, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , No. 14-31008 (July 29, 2016).....	9
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	3
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	1, 6, 8, 9
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Property Owners v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 1337, 1344 (D. Utah 2014).....	6–7, 9

<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Property Owners v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. 14-4151 (10th Cir. Nov. 26, 2014).....	1, 7
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	1, 14
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	1
<i>Shuler v. Babbitt</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Mont. 1998).....	1
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marrero</i> , 299 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Whited</i> , 311 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv. v. Lin Drake</i> , Docket No. Denver 99-1, 2001 WL 1769732 (2001).....	1
<i>Wickard v. Fillburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	8
<b><u>Administrative Decisions</u></b>	
<i>Lin Drake</i> , 29 O.H.A. 71 (2004) .....	1
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1, 3

**Statutes**

Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 *et seq.* ..... 1  
 16 U.S.C. § 1538(a) ..... 8

**Regulations**

53 Fed. Reg. 36,029 (Sep. 16, 1988) ..... 2, 11  
 58 Fed. Reg. 43,818 (Aug. 18, 1993)..... 2, 7  
 80 Fed. Reg. 30,990 (June 1, 2015) ..... 2

**Legislative History**

H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973)..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Daniel J. Lowenberg, *The Texas Cave Bug and the California Arroyo Toad  
 “Take” on the Constitution’s Commerce Clause*, 36 St. Mary’s L.J. 149  
 (2004)..... 14

John Copeland Nagle, *The Commerce Clause Meets the Delhi Sands Flower-  
 Loving Fly*, 97 Mich. L. Rev. 174 (1998) ..... 13–14

Jonathan H. Adler, *Judicial Federalism and the Future of Federal  
 Environmental Regulation*, 90 Iowa L. Rev. 377 (2005)..... 13, 14

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Edward Livingston (Apr. 30, 1800), *in* 10  
*The Writings of Thomas Jefferson* 165 (Albert Ellery Bergh ed., 1903) ..... 6

Note, *The Latest and Greatest Commerce Clause Challenges to the  
 Endangered Species Act: Rancho Viejo and GDF Realty*, 31 Ecology L.Q. 459  
 (2004)..... 13

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 2003) ..... 5
